PRINTED: 08/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G185		B. WING			07/	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OR DRIVE GROUP HO	DME		440	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 DALMOOR DRIVE HARLOTTE, NC 28212	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 104	budget, and operat This STANDARD in Based on observations governing body and exercise general properties over the facility by the facility between the facility must end facility end facili	y must exercise general policy, ing direction over the facility. It is not met as evidenced by: It it is not met as evidenced by:  It is not met as evidenced by: It is not met as evidenced by:  It is not met as evidenced by:  It is not met as evidenced by: It is not met as evidenced by:	W 1				
LABORATOR'	BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE						

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G185		B. WING_		07/31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OR DRIVE GROUP HO	ME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4400 DALMOOR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28212	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 130		ge 1 ion and interview, the facility t privacy was maintained for 1	W 13	30		
	of 5 clients (client # finding is:	1) during personal care. The				
	6:42 AM revealed of toilet nude with the extent client #1 countinued 3 attempted to enter teeth and staff A receptathroom. The bath completely open un	ns in the home on 7/31/24 at dient #1 to be seated on the bathroom door open to the ld be observed from the observation revealed client # or the bathroom to brush his directed client # 3 out the bathroom door remained till 6:51AM and client #1 was oble on the toilet during the				
	assisted client #1 o bedroom across the visible to the hallwa B remained in the b remained open duri was getting dressed					
W 193	Service (CSRS) on should be observing by closing the bathr		W 19	93		
	techniques necessa to manage the inap This STANDARD is Based on observat	to demonstrate the skills and ary to administer interventions propriate behavior of clients. In some the series of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G185	B. WING _		07	//31/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DALMOOR DRIVE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 4400 DALMOOR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28212				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 193	(client #1) received identified in their be relative to prevention. The finding is:  During morning obsupon entering the laws lingering in the and client #1's bed revealed client #1's bedroom pouring part wet area near the lobservation reveal bedroom with a buclean the floor in client #1 bedroom with the urine off the floor in client #1 bedroom ever staff cleans the area wakes and exits the unaware if client #1's bedroom to posurinating on the floor client #1 will not go wakes up in the mongoing behavior.  Record review on behavior support passervealed target in appropriate to ilett aggression. Further strategies for hand to ileting as written	If the needed interventions as ehavior support plan (BSP) on and proactive measures.  servations on 7/31/24 revealed nome, a strong urine odor that e dining room area, hallway, froom. Continued observation was lying down on the sofa in le staff B was in client #1's pet deodorizer powder onto a left corner wall. Further ed staff B returned to the cket of water and a mop to lient #1's bedroom. At no point client #1 to help with cleaning	W 19	3				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DALMOOR DRIVE GROUP HOME  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFIGENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 193  Continued From page 3 client #1 should have an emergency bedside commode in his room.  Interview with the Clinical Supervisor Residential Service (CSRS) on 7/31/24 verified client #1 does have a current BSP that addresses his inappropriate tolleting behavior. Further interview with the CSRS verified staff failed to follow the BSP.  W 262  PROGRAM MONITORING & CHANGE CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3)(i)  The committee should review, approve, and monitor individual programs designed to manage inappropriate behavior and other programs that, in the opinion of the committee, involve risks to client protection and rights.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure that updated, written informed consents from the human rights committee (HRC) was secured for exterior and interview of the records for clients #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5 on 7/31/24 did not reveal an updated signed consent from HRC for the alarms on the exterior exit doors and client #1's bedroom door.  Review of the records for clients #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5 on 7/31/24 did not reveal an updated signed consent from HRC for the alarms on the exterior exit doors and client #1's bedroom door.  Interview with the Clinical Supervisor Residential		D PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			34G185	B. WING		07	//31/2024		
PRÉFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 193  Continued From page 3 client #1 should have an emergency bedside commode in his room.  Interview with the Clinical Supervisor Residential Service (CSRS) on 7/31/24 verified client #1 does have a current BSP that addresses his inappropriate beliefung behavior. Further interview with the CSRS verified staff falled to follow the BSP.  W 262  PROGRAM MONITORING & CHANGE  CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3)(i)  The committee should review, approve, and monitor individual programs designed to manage inappropriate behavior and other programs that, in the opinion of the committee, involve risks to client protection and rights.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility falled to ensure that updated, written informed consents from the human rights committee (HRC) was secured for exterior and interior door chimes for 5 of 5 clients (#1, #2, #3, #4, and #5). The finding is:  During observations on 7/30/24 and 7/31/24 at the facility revealed all exterior door alarms to ring upon clients, staff and surveyors entering and exiting the facility. Continued observation revealed an interior door alarm on client #1's bedroom door.  Review of the records for clients #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5 on 7/31/24 did not reveal an updated signed consent from HRC for the alarms on the exterior exit doors and client #1's bedroom door.					4400 DALMOOR DRIVE				
client #1 should have an emergency bedside commode in his room.  Interview with the Clinical Supervisor Residential Service (CSRS) on 7/31/24 verified client #1 does have a current BSP that addresses his inappropriate toileting behavior. Further interview with the CSRS verified staff failed to follow the BSP.  W 262  PROGRAM MONITORING & CHANGE  CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3)(i)  The committee should review, approve, and monitor individual programs designed to manage inappropriate behavior and other programs that, in the opinion of the committee, involve risks to client protection and rights.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure that updated, written informed consents from the human rights committee (HRC) was secured for exterior and interior door chimes for 5 of 5 clients  (#1, #2, #3, #4, and #5). The finding is:  During observations on 7/30/24 and 7/31/24 at the facility revealed all exterior door alarms to ring upon clients, staff and surveyors entering and exiting the facility. Continued observation revealed an interior door alarm on client #1's bedroom door.  Review of the records for clients #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5 on 7/31/24 did not reveal an updated signed consent from HRC for the alarms on the exterior exit doors and client #1's bedroom door.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	COMPLETION		
W 262 CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3)(i)  The committee should review, approve, and monitor individual programs designed to manage inappropriate behavior and other programs that, in the opinion of the committee, involve risks to client protection and rights. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure that updated, written informed consents from the human rights committee (HRC) was secured for exterior and interior door chimes for 5 of 5 clients (#1, #2, #3, #4, and #5). The finding is:  During observations on 7/30/24 and 7/31/24 at the facility revealed all exterior door alarms to ring upon clients, staff and surveyors entering and exiting the facility. Continued observation revealed an interior door alarm on client # 1's bedroom door.  Review of the records for clients #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5 on 7/31/24 did not reveal an updated signed consent from HRC for the alarms on the exterior exit doors and client #1's bedroom door.	W 193	client #1 should have commode in his room.  Interview with the Commode (CSRS) on have a current BSF inappropriate toileti with the CSRS verified.	ve an emergency bedside om.  Clinical Supervisor Residential 7/31/24 verified client #1 does of that addresses his ng behavior. Further interview	W 1	93				
	W 262	with the CSRS verified staff failed to follow the BSP.  PROGRAM MONITORING & CHANGE CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3)(i)  The committee should review, approve, and monitor individual programs designed to manage inappropriate behavior and other programs that, in the opinion of the committee, involve risks to client protection and rights.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure that updated, written informed consents from the human rights committee (HRC) was secured for exterior and interior door chimes for 5 of 5 clients (#1, #2, #3, #4, and #5). The finding is:  During observations on 7/30/24 and 7/31/24 at the facility revealed all exterior door alarms to ring upon clients, staff and surveyors entering and exiting the facility. Continued observation revealed an interior door alarm on client # 1's bedroom door.  Review of the records for clients #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5 on 7/31/24 did not reveal an updated signed consent from HRC for the alarms on the		W 2	62				
		Interview with the C	Clinical Supervisor Residential						

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G185	B. WING		07	/31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OR DRIVE GROUP HO	DME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4400 DALMOOR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28212		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 262	Service (CSRS) rev	ge 4 vealed that the facility had not sents for clients #1, #2, #3, #4,	W 2	62		
W 263		ORING & CHANGE (3)(ii)	W 2	63		
	are conducted only consent of the clien minor) or legal guar This STANDARD is Based on observatinterviews, the facil techniques were re	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ity failed to ensure restrictive viewed and approved by the 5 of 5 clients (#1, #2, #3,#4,				
	the facility, revealed ring upon clients, st and exiting the facil	s on 7/30/24 and 7/31/24 at d all exterior door alarms to taff and surveyors entering ity. Continued observation door alarm on client # 1"s				
	and #5 on 7/31/24 of signed consent from	rds for clients #1, #2, #3, #4, did not reveal an updated in the legal guardian for the riors exit doors and client # 1's				
W 371	Service (CSRS) rev		W 3	71		
	The system for drug	g administration must assure				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G185	B. WING		07	/31/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DALMOOR DRIVE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 4400 DALMOOR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28212		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
the mode is do not be as to as part of the mode is do not be as to as part of the mode is do not be as to as part of the mode is do not be as to as part of the mode is do not be as to as part of the mode is do not be as to as part of the mode is do not be as to as part of the mode is do not be as to	dedications if the intermines that see an appropriate of ones not specify of this STANDARD is assed on observation of drug administration of the interminent of the i	ght to administer their own nterdisciplinary team lf-administration of medications bjective, and if the physician herwise. It is not met as evidenced by: tion and interview, the system stion failed to assure 3 of 3 (#5) observed during stration were provided the cipate in medication or provided education related and side effects of medications findings are:  drug administration failed to as provided the opportunity to cation self-administration. For administration observation AM revealed staff A to prepare the staff and the entitled observation revealed in the swith a cup of water and the entitled of the entitled of the entitled and the entitled of the entitled	W 3	71		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G185	B. WING	i		07/:	31/2024
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DALMOOR DRIVE GROUP HOME			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 DALMOOR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28212		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 371	example:  During a medication on 7/31/24 at 6:36 a medications for clie medications out the medication cup. Costaff A to hand client took all medications client exited the medication pass or medications from some linear with the fathat client #4 had some participate with the the medication adm.  C. The system for assure client #5 was participate in medications for client medications for client example:  During a medication on 7/31/24 at 6:44 a medications out the medications out the medication cup. Costaff A to hand client took all medications client exited the medication pass or medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medication pass or medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medication pass or medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview with the fathal calient exited the medications from some linterview exited the medications from some lin	n administration observation AM revealed staff A to prepare ent #4 by punching the e blister pack into the ontinued observation revealed at #4 the medication cup, he es with a cup of water and the ed room. Client #4 was not e any training during the to participate beyond taking taff A.  acility nurse on 7/31/24 verified ome level of independence to training and education during ninistration.  drug administration failed to es provided the opportunity to eation self-administration. For administration observation AM revealed staff A to prepare ent #5 by punching the es blister pack into the ontinued observation revealed out #5 the medication cup, he es with a cup of water and the eat room. Client #5 was not e any training during the to participate beyond taking	W:	371			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G185	B. WING	·····	07/	31/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DALMOOR DRIVE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4400 DALMOOR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28212	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 371	Continued From pa	ge 7	W 371			
W 382	the medication adm	AND RECORDKEEPING	W 382	2		
	locked except wher administration. This STANDARD is Based on observate failed to ensure me except when being This potentially affe	ep all drugs and biologicals in being prepared for sometimes as evidenced by: tion and interview, the facility dications remained locked prepared for administration. Sected all clients living in the 44, and #5) The findings are:				
	on 7/31/24 at 6:42 a medication room to from the supply clor revealed staff A left	n administration observation am, Staff A exited the retrieve a roll of paper towels set. Further observation the keys in the door and door until staff A returned with the				
W 454		ROL	W 454	ı		
		ovide a sanitary environment de transmission of infections.				
	Based on observatinterview the facility infection control pro	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review, and refailed to ensure proper ocedures were followed in tient health/safety and prevent				

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G185	B. WING		07	7/31/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DALMOOR DRIVE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 4400 DALMOOR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 2821	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 454	possible cross-contaffected all clients (the home. The find During a dinner obsclient #5 exited the the kitchen to retriedining table. Continclient #5 rubbed swhis arms, and the witcher observation the utensils and cupplaced them on the hands. At no point owash his hands price During a breakfast revealed client #5 eretrieve the dinnerwing table. Continclient #5 did not wathe cups and utens area. At no point die wash his hands price During an interview Nurse revealed that	tamination. This potentially #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5) living in	W 4	54			